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1. SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS - SALE TO MINORS - WARNING NOTICE TO
LICENSEES.

. NOTICE TO ALL RETAIL LICENSEES:

RE: SALE TO MINORS AND INTOXICATED PERSONS AND ACCIDENTS
CAUSED BY DRUNKEN DRIVERS.

During the past year there has been a shocking increase in
traffic accidents on our highways, resulting in serious injuries and
tragic death to innocent victims. Drunken drivers have in many
instances been the offenders. Particularly disturbing to me in
these cases has been a large incidence of minors under the influence
of liquor involved therein.

. Past experience makes us apprehensive that the tragic toll
during the approaching Christmas and New Year's holidays will be
even more staggering, since the highways will be more congésted, .
with thousands of vacation-bound autoists as well as college and
university students who will be returning home during this festive

season.,

I have noted with concern the ever—growing number of
complaints in this Division of sales and service of alcoholic
beverages to intoxicated persons and to persons under the age of
21. This is not to say that in every instance involving an accident
the alcoholic beverages were served on licensed premises. Reports
of investigation, however, in many of these cases show that the
said intoxicated persons and minors who have been involved in
~these accidents have been sold and served alcoholic beverages in.

-1icensed plemlses.

‘ Where a licensee sells %o a person who 1is visibly in-
'toxicated, or to a person he knows, or should know from the
c¢ircumstances, to be a minor, he ought to recognize the un- '
reasonable risk of harm to others through action of the 1ntoxicated“
person. or the minor. .

Liguor licensees who operate thelr businesses by way of
privilege rather than as a right, have long been under strict -
obligation not to serve minors and intoxicated persons. This
burden is intended not only to the benefit of the minors and
4intoxicated person; but. for the protection, as well, of the
,general public. - , . v

o In furtherance of our Legislative policy, this Division has,
'by its Regulation 20, Rule 1 provided that no licensee shall permit
any minor to be served or consume any alcoholic beverages; and the

same regulation contains a provision against service to or con-

‘sumption by any person "actually or apparently intoxicated®. : As.

. to the minors, I am aware of the fact the minors frequently present
spurious and forged documents in order to misrepresent their ages,
and to induce licensees to sell or serve liquor. The New Jersey
Legislature has recently recognlzed the serlousness of this problem,
and has authorized increased penalties which may bhe imposed on
minors in these cases.
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However, licensees are warned that they have a primary
responsibility to guard against such offenders. This can be done
by scrupulously observing the statutory imperatives. Compliance
with Rule 1 of State Regulation 20 requires that licensees must
insist, in questionable cases, upon a representation in writing, in
the presence of the seller, that the person is 21 years of age; that
the person who so represents himself to be of statutory maturity
must actually appéar to be of age; and that the sale or service to
the minor was'made in good faith upon the aforesaid representation
and appearance. Nothing short of all of these steps will consti-
tute a complete defense to such charge.,

Experience in these cases indicates that, for some reasons,
‘licensees or thelr agents are reluctant to Yembarrass® a minor by
requiring him to reduce to writing his name, age and address. He
frequently resolves his doubks as to minors or intoxicated persons
in favor of the cash register. If licensees are willing to use
their own methods of determining the age of a minor, or whether a
person is apparently intoxicated when served, rather than follow
the statute and our regulation, they do so at their peril; and
must accept tpe consequences of their own neglect.

Licensees have the opportunity to help eliminate this
alarming condition by the exercise of greater vigilance and
alertness in future sales. This holiday season is a good time
to resolve to comply fully with the provisions and spirit of the
Alcoholic Beverage Law.

Let us all join together to insure that this will be both a
safe and joyous holiday season.

Dated: December 17, 1964 JOSEPH P. LORDI
' DIRECTOR

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS — SNYDER v. NEWARK.

HAROLD SNYDER, )
~ Appellant, )

V. ) ON APPEAL
MUNIéIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) CONCLUSIONS
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY AND ORDER
OF NEWARK, )

Respondent. . )

c’-’wcu--m-’-ﬂ-——c--—-—--—:-a—.

Leon. Bachs, Esq., Attorney for A.ppellant° '
- Norman N. Schiff, Esq., by Paul E. Parker,. Esq., Attorney for -
Respondent.
BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

Hearer's. Report

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board where-
by on June 3, 1964, it denied the application .for place-to-place
transfer of appellant's plenary retail consumption license from
premises 191 Plane Street to premises 290 South 19th Street, Newark.
The proposed new premises are located in another part of the city.

_ The petition of appeal alleges that the denial was erro-
neous for reasons which may be summarized as follows: '
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1. Appellant 1s the victim of a hardship situation in
that his premises were acquired by the Housing Authority of
the City of Newark, under its right ef eminent domain,
as part of an urban renewal project.

- 2. Appellant has complied with allAlegaI requirements.

3. There was insufficient evidence to warrant such
refusal and such action M"amounted to abuse of discretion
and was arbitrary and discriminatory and was contrary to
the laws, rules and regulations governing the sale of
alcoholic beverages."

Respondent in its answer denies the substantive facts of
the petition and states that its decision was based upon factual
testimony before it, from which it, in its sound discretion, con-
cluded that the transfer should be denied.

: The transcript of the hearing below was submitted into
évidence by respondent, in accordance with Rule 8 of State Regula-
tion No. 15. Testlmony was also taken before me on the appeal

de novo which afforded counsel full opportunity to present addi-
Tional testimony and cross examine witnesses. Rule 6 of State
Regulation No. 15. _

My examination of the transcript of the hearing before
respondent together with the testimony produced at this hearing
reflects the following: This is a hardship case. The Newark Hous-
ing Authority has acquired the premises in which appellant was lo-
cated & 191 Plane Street for urban renewal purposes. Consequently,
appellant was required to relocate to other premises. -In his testi-
mony before respondent, which he reiterated before me, appellant
stated that he has been engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry
for the past eighteen years, three of them at his present location;
that, after he was dispossessed from his premises, he made an ex-
tensive search for a new location; that the proposed premises are
the only premises he could obtain; that he would have no other place
to operate if this place-to-place transfer were denied. He further
stated that he intends to operate primarily a package goods. business
although he will comply with the license requirements by having a
service bar. He has made a personal survey of the area surrounding
the proposed premises, and feels that there is a need for this
business thereat. He admitted, however, that his survey did not
include any inguiry to the residents of the neighborhood. While
he did not make an actual measurement of the distance between the
proposed premises and the nearest licensed premises, it is his opinion
that the distance 1s about one thousand feet from the nearest similar
operation.

Respondent produced no witnesses at the appeal hearlng.
However, at the hearing below it appears that a large number of
residents appeared prepared to testify. The Board also had before
it approximately two humdred eighty names on a petition objecting
to the said application. In accordance with 1its established pro-
cedure, respondentts chairman called upon five representative ob-
jectors to express thelr specific objections.

Mrs. Alfreda Milligan, residing in the immediate area,
testified that the neighborhood is primarily residential and should
be kept that way. ©She also noted that there was a similar facility
located within six hundred feet of the proposed premises. She
stated other general objections, such as: a large number of children
pass the area in going to and from school; the introduction of such
licensed business would decrease property values; 1t will create
noise, particularly at night; there is a parking problem at the
present time, and the proposed transfer would compound that problem;
that it would be ‘desirable to reduce the number of liquor Iicenses in

the city.
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- Frank Addonizio, a2 City Council member who is the repre-
. sentative from the West Ward wherein the proposed premises is lo-
cated, felt that the transfer would substantially change the com-
plexion of the residential area and reduce property values therein.
He also voiced some of the arguments advanced by the previous
witness. On cross examination he assured respondent that he had no .
-objection to appellant personally but limited his objection solely to
the introduction of this business into the particular area.

Mrs. Iran Patterson, a resident of the neighborhood, stated
that she is in the catering business; that there are nine taverns
-and package stores located in this general area which satisfy the
needs of the residents. Her principal objection was that the pro-
posed transfer would result in attracting undesirable elements of
the community to-the neighborhood.

Charles Bray, a Newark resident, who does not live in the
neighborhood, stated this his dauvghter and son-in-law have just pur-
chased property near the proposed premises and that that transfer
would affect its value. He alsoc voiced some of the other objections
heretofore noted.«

His point of view was alse affirmed by Herbert Benson, a
neighborhood re51dent°

. At the conclusion of the hearing before re5pondent the
Board voted unanimously to deny the application for the reason
expressed by its chairman that "I feel also that theré are enough
liquor outlets in the.neighborhood %o handle the business in that
particular section.¥ He also was adyvised by the police captain of
~ that area that the proposed site would be about $ix hundred feet
from the nearest similar Tacility.

The principal and perhaps most compelling contenticn of
.appellant is that he was dispossessed from his premises through no
fault of his own, that this constitutes clearly a hardship case,
and that his application was entitled to sympathetic consideration
by respondent.

While considerate treatment should be accorded applications
in hardship cases, each case must be decided on its own merits., It
could never be convincingly argued that, merely because a hardship
exists, the local- issuing authority is prevented from using its
reasonable discretion to decide whether or not a particular area
would be deleteriously affected by the introduction of another
liquor outlet. Anything short of that would be inimical to the
public interest, which is aiways paramount to that of the individual.

This has been an underlying philosophy in our jurisprudence
and has been applied in the comtrol of liquor traffic and enforce-
ment of the-liquor laws.

A transfer of a liquor license to other premises is not an
inherent or automatic right. The issuing authority may grant or
deny a transfer in the exercise of reasonable discretion. If denied
‘on reasonable grounds, such action will bpe affirmed. Richmon, Inc. V.
Trenton, Bulletin 1560, Item 4; Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N.J.L.
586, - As the court said in Fanwood v. Rocco,59 N.J. Super. 206 (App.
Div. 1960), affd. 33 N.J. 40 (Sup. Ct, 1960) "No person is
‘entitled to {the transfer of a license] as a matter of law" and "If
'the motive of the governing body is pure, its reasons, whether
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. based on morals, economics or aesthetics, are immaterial." Ccf.
Bivona v, Hock, 5 N.J. Super., 118; Belmar v. Div. of Alcoholic
. Beverage Control 50 N.J. Super. 423. 'To hold otherwise would
mean that in all hardship cases the local issuing authority would
be deprived of its discretion and judgment and would be required to
. approve all transfers regardless of the number of quuor licenses
- extant- in any particular neighborhood.,

: - In this comnection it may be well to quote further from
ag~Fanwood v._Rocco, 59 N.J. Super. 306, 320:

"The primary purpose of the act is to promote
temperance (R.S. 33:1-3) and 'to be remedial of abuses
inherent in Iiquor traffic and shaki be liberally con-
strued?! to effect. those purposes. R.S. 33:1-73; Hudson
Bergen County Retail Liquor Stores Ass'n; Inc. v. Board
of Comtrs of City of Hoboken, supra. Because these are
the purposes there is a sharp and fundamental distinction
between the power of the Director when a license is denied

~ by the municipality and when one is granted, because
- -refusing a license cannot lead to 1ntemperance or to any 4
- of the other evils the act is inténded to prevent.

' . 'Advancing this reasoning, as the Fanwood case points out,
where the municipallity decides in good faith that a license should
rnot‘be transferred to a particular area the Director may not inter—
‘fere. Cf. Bumball v. Burnett, 115 N.J.L. 254.

The Legislature has entrusted to municipal issuing authori-
ties the initial authority and charged them with the duty to approve
_or disapprove place-to-place transfers. ' The action of the Board
in either approving or denying an-application for such transfer may
‘not be reversed by the Director unless he finds "the act of the '
board was clearly against the logic and effect of the presented facts."
Hudson Bergen County Retail Liquor Stores Ass'n, Inc. Ve Hoboken,
135N, J.L. 502. . _

As was stated in Ward v. Scott, 16 N.J. 16, 23:

"Local officials who are thoroughly familiar with -
- their community's characteristics and interests and
. are the proper representatives of its people, .are
undoubtedly the best equipped to pass initially on
such applications * % ¥ ¥ | HAnd their determina-

tions should not be gpproached with a general
feeling of suspicion, for as Justice Holmes has
properly admonished: ' "Universal distrust creates
universal incompetence.! Graham v. United States,
231 U.S. 474, 480, 34 8. Ct. 1.8, 151, 58 L. Id.
319, 324 (1913).m"

_ The testimony in support of appellant!s petition was quite
meager. No resident of the area was produced, nor was any supportive
~evidence presented other than that of appellant. Nor has he produced
any definitive measurements or made any convincing surveys of the
area. Indeed, he has not satisfactorily shown ,that there is any
public need or necessity for such:facility. That burden- was his

and ‘his alone 1n these proceedings.

- "On the other hand, the objections of the substantial num- .
ber of residents must be seriously weighed and considered.
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Evidently, these factors were conscientiously evalu-
~ated by respondent in reaching its ultimate determination. Absent
improper motivation, the action of local boards, based upon proper
and bona fide use of their dlscretion, must be supported. Hudson—
Bergen R Retail Liguor Stores Ass’n, Inc v. Hoboken, supra.

It is regrettable that appellant, who has conducted his
business in a law-abiding and respectable manner, must be the
victim of community progress without any immediate prospect of re- °
couping possible financial loss.. In consideration of the greater
good, it must also follow that not every hardship has a remedy. It
may well be, however, that a more extensive search in another area
might be more salutary and socizlly desirable. Nevertheless, the .
licensee's own financlal misfortune will not be eIeVated above the -

- public interest. :

- At the hearing before me counsel for appellant requested
that, in the event the action of respondent is affirmed, this
Div151on ‘entertain an application for transfer of the license to
the proposed premises upon the express condition that appellant ‘
-shall not operate thereat:until other suitable premises in the =

‘municipality are found. This request was made because appellant °
. fears that his license, having terminated will be totally lost if
“this application is denied. A

, - My search of precedents for such action does not disclose fw:
any precedent ‘Accordingly, I am constrained to recommend that -
such request, inconsonant with sound liquor control, should be
:deniedm o

v : : After considering all the ev1dence herein and the oral argu--
ment of counsel, I conclude that appellant has failed to sustain the
. burden of. establishing that the action of respondent was arbitrary,
“unreasomable, or constituted an abuse of its discretionary power..
"~ Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. Richmon, Inc. v. Trenton, su ra,
_‘-Shiloh Baptlst Church V. Atlantlc Clty, Bulletin 1387, Item 2. -

- It is recommended, therefore, that an order be entered
affirming reSpondent's action and dismissing the, appeal.

Conclusions and Order ,

-No exceptions were taken to' the Hearer!'s Report w1thin thev
_time limited by Rule ‘14 of State Regulation No. 15.

» Having carefully. considered the entire record herein, in-
*cludlng the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the

Hearer!s Report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the
'Hearer and adopt his recommendatlong‘

. Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of October, 1964,

_ ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Board of
" Alcoholic Beverage Control of the .City of Newark “be and the same -

- 1s hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein'be and the same is -
'hereby dismissed. .

JOSEPH P, LORDI
DIRECTOR
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DeBLASIO V.. CLIFTON.
" FRANK DeBLASIO, t/a TRIANGLE )

. TAVERN,
Appellant,
V. - ON APPEAL
- MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC CONCLUSIONS
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY AND ORDER -

OF CLIFTON,

Respondent,'

g

DeRose and Serratelli, Esgqs., by Ralph C. DeRose, Esq. Attorneys
for Appellant
Nidholas G. Mandak, Esq.,. Attorney for Respondent.

Nl N N N NS

' BY THE DIRECTOR:
h The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

Hearer's Report

This appeal is from a thirty-five-day suSpension 1mposed '
by respondent on appellant!s plenary retail consumption license '
- for premises 18 River Road, Clifton, effective March 30, 1964, as

~a result of its finding appellant guilty of a charge alleging that:

"On October 18, 1963 you allowed, permitted or -
suffered gambling, viz., the making and accept-
ing of football pool bets in and upon the o
- licensed premises in violation of Rule 7, of State
Regulation No. 20." v . '

: - Upon the filing of the appeal an order dated April 2, 1964,
- was entered by the Director staying respondent's order of suspension
- until further order herein. R.S. 33:1-31. : o

S Appellant in his petition of appeal contends that the
- action of respondent was erroneous and should be reversed because
~ respondent by the evidence presented failed to establish:that ap-
-'1pe11ant was guilty of making and accepting football pool bets in

and upon the licensed premises on the aate alleged in the charge

".preferred herein. g , .

' - The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State '
~,Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity to the attorneys to s
‘lpresent testimony and examine witnesses°

o Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20 provides as follows-

"No Iicensee shall engage in or allow, permit or-
suffer any pool-selling, book-making or any
playing for money & faro, roulette, rouge et noir
or any unlawful game or gambling of any kind, or any.
device or apparatus designed for any such purpose,
or any machine or device commonly known as a bagatelle
or pin ball machine, in or upon the licensed premises;
provided, however, that bingo and raffles may be k
permitted in or upon the licensed premises to the same -
extent as 1s set forth in Rule é hereof." .



" PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1593

‘Respondent produced as witnesses the two municipal police
officers. involved in the investigation as a result of which the
charge ih question was preferred.

It appears, by stiplilation of the parties hereto, that
there is no dispute that on October 18, 1963, Officers Calderaro
and Peluso found football pool tickets in an automobile owned by
Ralph DeBlasio (son of and bartender employed by appellant) parked
outside of the licensed building, which parking lot constituted a
part of the licensed premises; moreover, that there were similar
tickets found on the person of said Ralph DeBlasio. Both offilcers
testified at the hearing herein that they could not see any actual .
gambling activities or transactions on the part of anyone at any -
time during the investigation of appellant's preniSes on the day

-in question. :

: In a statement given to police by Ralph. DeBIasio (marked
Exhibit R-8) he admitted sale of football pool tickets but denied
that any such sale was conducted on appellant's licensed premises.
Appellant testified that he had no knowledge that his son was en-
gaged in gambling actlvities.

_ There is no evidence in the record to indicate that any

- gambling, viz., the making and accepting of football pool bets,

- occurred on appellant!s licensed premises on October 18, 1963, as
charged. The testimony of the police officers only discloses pos-
-session by Ralph DeBLasio of a large number of football pool
tickets. . A

: In order to find the licensee gullty of the charge of

. violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20 there must be proof
. that pool selling was actually going on or being done on licensed

premises, No conviction therefor may be broader than the charge

"with which a defendant 1s confronted. Jandoll v. Orange, Bulle-
tim 233, .-Item 7. Also see Grouchy Oscar, Inc. v.'Lodi, Bulletin .
861, Item 10. S :

It is apparent from the evidence presented herein that
the action of the respondent cannot be sustained because the ap--
- pellant herein could not be adjudged guilty of the charge as pre-
. ferred. Hence it is recommended thatrthe action of the respondent
be reversed.

. It 1s fur ther recommended that the order entered in this
matter be without prejudice to the right of respondent to insti-

tute additional disciplinary proceedings (cf. Re Grouchy Oscar, Inc.

v. Lodil, supra) possibly for alleged V1olation of Rule 6 of State
»nRegulatlon No. 20 which providess , :

"No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or

upon the licensed premises any lottery to be conducted
or any ticket or participation right in any lottery

to be so0ld or offered for sale; nor shall any licensee
possess, have custody of, or allow, permit or suffer .
any such ticket or participation right, in or upon. the
licensed premises...."

Conclusions and Order

Written exceptions to ‘the Hearer!s Report were filed with.
‘me by the attorney for respondent. Puxsuant to Rule 14 of State
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Regulation No. 15, at my request the attorneys for the respective

parties presented oral argument before me. At the conclusion
_-thereof each attorney was permitted to file a memorandum to sub~ -

stantiate his cause which was done in due course. .

At the oral argument question was ralsed whether the
tickets involved might properly be deemed to be lottery tickets
- or participation rights in a lottery proscribed on liceénsed prem-

- 1sés by Rule 6 of State Regulatifon No. 20. As to this, indicating
~that in contemplation of law a football pool 1s a lottery, see

State v. Shorts et al., 32 N.J.L. 398} State v. Lovell, 39 N.J.L. -
458,

I have carefully considered the entire record herein,
including the testimony taken, the exhibits introduced in evi-
dence at the hearing of the appeal, the memoranda filed by the
attorneys for the respective parties, the oral argument of the
attorneys and the recommendation in the Hearer's Report. I concur
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as .
my conclusions herein. Hence I shall enter an order of reversal
as recommended. : - : /

Accordirgly, 1t is, on this 15th day of October 196/,
ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 1s
hereby reversed, without prejudice to the right of respondent to

institute additlonal disciplinary proceedings as hereinabove P
indicated. !

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

:f74. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GOLDBERG v. GARFIELD
#3014, ]

" JEANNETTE GOLDBERG, t/a JEWELL )
. "'BAR & GRILL, )
e Appellant S
? ) ON APPEAL
Ve S
PRI ) " 'ORDER .
g%f~MAx03 AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY | IR
(OF GARFIELD, )
Respondent. )

-——'————-—‘aaﬂ--‘D-

. Edward Piechota, Esq., Attorney for Appelliant.,

William Boyle, Esg., Attorney for Respondent.
| BY THE DIRECTOR:

Appellant appeals from denial by respondent of her appllca-
tion for plenary retail consumption license for premises 773 Midland
Avenue, Garfield, for the 196;«64 license year.

After partial hearing of the appeal by letter of Dctober
23, 1964 appellent advised that the appeal was withdrawn. BNo reason
appearing to the contrary,

It is, on this 26th day of October 1964,
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S ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same 1is
hereby ‘dismissed. -

JOSEPH P. LORDI
"DIRECTOR

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - EICENSE
o SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PEEA.

" In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against ‘

BRUNO. and MARY A. NICOLAI - -
- 1297 Paterson-Plank Road
Seeannus New Jersey, ‘

- CONCLUSIONS -
' AND: ORDER

,Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
‘License C=30, issued by the Town . - -
,Council of the Town of” Secaucus. S
‘ Nathan T Eittauer, Esq., Attorney for Licensees.“,f
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
. o , ‘ UL Beverage Contr01.~:1

BY THE DIRECTOR’

Licensees plead non vult to charges (1) ‘and. (2) alleg-~_
;ing that on June '19,.1964, they permitted acceptance of numbers
. bets. on the licensed . premises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of- =
-sState Regulation No. 200 - . RIS PP

Absent prior record the Iicense will be suspended for

sixty days, with remission of five days for the. plea entered,

-leaving a net suspension. of fifty-five days. Re My PlaceL,Inc.,_T
VABulletin ‘1577, Item 3. . o ,

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of Qctober 1964,“’

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C—BO
issued by the Town Council of the Town of Secaucus to Bruno and
Mary A. Nicolail for premises 1297 Paterson Plank Road, Secaucus,
be-and the same. is hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days,

- -commencing at.2 a.m. Wednesday, November 4, 1964, and terminating

~at 2 a.m. Tuesday, December 29, 1964 o R

5 JOSEPH p. LORDI
DIRECTOR:
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE
: SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Dlisciplinary
Proceedings against

)

)

WILEIAM HARRIS, MARY Q'NION

and MARYAN MACK )

t/a CLUB 49

L9 Jones Street )

Newark, New Jersey )
)

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER .

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-538, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the City of Newark. )

Sarcone and Mascia, Esqs. by Peter A. Benz, Esqg., Attorneys
for Licensee,
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqa«9 Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic:
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIREGCTOR:

Licensees plead non vult to charges (1) and (2) alleg-
ing that on July 13 and 15, 196}, they permitted acceptance of
numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6

~and 7 of State Regulation No. 20.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
~leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re My Place, Inc.,
Bulletin 1577, Item 3. S

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of October, 196/,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-538,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Newark to William Harris, Mary O'Nion and Maryan
Mack, tfa Club 49, for premises 49 Jones Street, Newark, be and
the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five (555 days, commencing
at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, October 28, 1964, and terminating at
23 OO ‘a.m. Tuesday, December 22, 1964

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR '

7. MORAL TURPITUDE - CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF NARCOTIC
DRUG AND DESERTION OF A CHILD HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE
- UNDER FACTS OF CASE,

Res Eligibility No. 736

, . Applicent's criminal record discloses that on October 4,

- 1955, he was convicted in a local magistrate'!s court on a charge
of desertion of a child (3% years old), in violation of R.S.
2A:100-1, and was placed on prcbation for one year. It further
appears that on'November 2, 1960, applicant was convicted in the
Essex County Court for unlawful possession of a narcotic drug
(heroin) and, as a result thereof, was sentenced to serve a term
‘of three to five years in New Jersey State Prison, from which
institution he was paroled on September 27, 1962.
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At the hearing held herein, applicant testified that
his conviction on November 2, 1960 resulted from his arrest for
possessing ten small glassine packs of heroinj; that he had re-
celved the drugs from a male for the purpose of selling them for
$50; that he was to recelve $25 for his services; that at the
time of his arrest he was arranging with a known addict to intro-
duce him to another addict to whom he could sell the heroin; that
he was neither an addict nor a "user" and that, previous to his
aforesaid arrest, he had never attempted to sell any narcotics.

The crime of unlawful possession of narcotics may or may
not involve moral turpitude. Where aggravating circumstances
appear it has been held that such crime involves moral turpitude.

Re Elig. No. 695, Bulletin 1391, Item 3, -

Considering the quantity of narcotics found in appli-
cant's possession and his intent to peddle the same, 1t 15 my
opinion that applicant!s conviction on Neovember 2, 1960 involves
the element of moral turpitude. .

It is also my opinion that applicant's conviction on
November 4, 1955 (desertion of a child, in violation of R.S.
242-100-1) involves that element. See Be Elig. No. 3, Bulletin
92, Item 6. o . '

Under the circumstances I recommend that applicant be
advised that (1) in the opinion of the Director he has been
convicted of crimes involving moral turpitude; (R) the alcoholic
beverage law of this State (R.S. 33:1-25) provides that no
license of any class shall be lssued to a person convicted of
a crime involving moral turpitude, and (3) R.S. 33:1-26 and
Rule 1 of State Regulation Ne. 13 provide that no licensee
shall employ or have connected with him in any business capacity
whatsoever a person so disqualified. - :

Dated: October 27, 196/ I. Edward Amada,
' Attorney

Approved:

Joseph P. Lordi
Director
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2 ACTIVITY_REPORT FOR OCTOBER 196l

ARRESTS: -

Total number of persons errested =~ = = « = = o v v w - e e e e b e ... --..--‘,...."

s Licensees and employees = - = = < « - =« = 10

. Bootleggers = e v« = - - - o e e m o s
SEIZURES? .

Wing =gallong = « = =« o v c c 0 v e o =
_ Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons -- -
RETAIL LICENSEESs :

Premises inspected - = = - = = = = = ¢ = = = -

Premises where aloholic beverages vere gauged

Botfles gauged - = = - = = = o o - - cC C e e e e m o L oo

Premises where violations were fOund « « = = c = o o c e e o e o e e - - -——- .- -

‘Violations found = = « = = = = = = = = & = =
- Unqualified employges = = = = = = = -~
. Reg. #38 sign not posted = - = = = - =
Agﬁlicaﬂon copy not availeble =~ - -~ - -
Other mercantile business = = - « = =
STATE LICENSEES:
Premises inspected - = = = = = = 0 = = o o - o

License applications investigated « « = - - - :

COMPLAINTS:

40  Prohiblited signs <« = = = « = = = = & 3
14 Disposel permit necessary - - - - - - , g

8 Other violations - = = = = = - « = -- 13

.. Cemplaints assigned for investigetion - - - S It IR P

-~ Investigetions completed - = = = = - - c e - o o w oo o L - - -
Investigations pending - = = = =« = = = = = = « : - ' :

LABORATORY s

3‘.,fma1ysesmade----.-.-'-.--....-.....,..-..,-...‘..-..'._‘-.....-‘.,‘.-.-.V_.._--- ......

- Refills from licensed premises - bottles -

. Bottles From unlicensed premises - - — — = = = = = = = = = e ————

TDENTIFICATION:

“Criminal .fingerprint identifications made = - = = = - « - - ;..._-'{.' o - ——--a

" Persons Fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - = - = = = = = = P, S _
“Identification contacts made with other enforcement egencies - - = ~ == - e 2 cm o e ccm a0 00

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

. Cases transmitted to municipalities - = - = = - - - e e e A P

- Violations INVOIVEd = - = = = = o e e e e e e e e e e c e s c e et c e s e m e

. Sale during prohibited hours - - - - =

Sale tfominOrs = = = = = = = = = = = =

) Permitting hostesses on premises - - -
Cases instituted at Division « = ~ = = = = - =

" Violations involved--.—--—------—---..-------;....'.5.'.'...’-‘._-‘_,.‘..‘»_,‘ e

Sale fo MINOrS - =« - - = = = = = = =
Sale during prohibited hours « « - - - -
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - -
Failure to close premises during
rohibited hours = = = = = « - =

Cases brougﬁf by municipalities on o ihitiastive and reported o Division « = « « « oo

Violations involved « « = = - - - e e e b e m e e r c e e e e - - - - - - —-——a .-
18 Permitting jmmoral ectivily on prem. - -

Szle fo minOrS = = = = =« - - = - = <~
Permitting brawl on premises - - - - = :
Hindering investigadtion - - = - - -« =
. - Failure to close prem. during - ‘
o prohibited hours = = = = = - =
" Failure to have Ident. Card (local reg.)
EARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: '

fotal number of hearings held = = = = = = - e e s e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e c s s S e el
Appeals = = = = - = = - - o - e o~ - - - 3 Seizures - - - - - - === 1.
Discigliniyry proceedings = = = == - - ~ - 2; Applications for license = = = = = = = 2
Eligibility = = -« = - = = - = e e = v - :

HATEgLICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDs: - o

fotal number §Ssued = = = = = = = = - c - - - - m s m e s e e e e o - -~ S R

SLICENSES = o = == e e e e o e - -~ 1 Winepermits - - - = ccc e o e~ 669

" Solicitors® permits - = - - = =« « « - - 51 Miscelleneous permifs ~ ~ « « = = = = 184
Employment pemits = -« = « = « = = - = = = 279 Trensit insignia - « « - - -« - -~ . 259
Disposzl permits - - - =« ¢ = 2 - o = = - - 535 Transit cerfificates « - = = = « = - i5 °
Social affair pergits - = = = = = = « = = Shy :

IFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL:

g graudf;r'l ap?liiaﬂon . - -
ermitiing foul language on prem. < -~ =~
4 Permitting bookmaking on premises « ~ = -
Permitting lottery activity on prem.. - -
Possessing pinball mach. on prem. - < = ..

1
7 Conducting business as @ nulsance = % "1
2 Pemnitting minors unaccomp, by parent -

or guardien on premises (local reg.) . 1 .
2 - Sale to infoxicated persons - - - - - 1
1 Act of violence = = ~ = = v = = = - - 1

Enforcezent files estzblished - = - = = - 5{

Disciplinary proceedings instituted - - -
Violation involveds ‘
Redenption of prize for money - - ~ -

ated: November 5, 196

JosgsH ¢ LorDT

‘Direcitr of alcoholic Beverage Control
Commi =sdoner of Amusement Games Control

,m

5159
5152

I

2,095
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. 9. DISCIPLINARY ‘PROCEEDINGS - FOUL LANGUAGE - LICENSE bUSPENDED
..~ FOR 10-DAYS, -LESS 5 FOR PLEA. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
 Proceedings against

)
- )
BEN and EMILY 'S BAR, INC. '
t/a SUDOL'S )
62 First Street ‘
Passaic, New Jersey )
)
)

CONCLUSIONS
'A¥D ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C-66, issued by the Board of.

CommiSsioners of the City of Passaic.

Licensee, by Boleslaus Sudol, President, Pro se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.), Appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
, ' Beverage Control

- BY THE DIRECTOR:

-~ Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
jSeptember 12, 18 and 23, 1964, it permitted foul language by patrons
" on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula- '
_‘tion No. 20. :

L Although the licensee has no prev1ous record the license
fthen held. by Boleslaw Sudol (pre51dent and 50% shareholder of the
“licensee corporation) for premises & Lester Street, Wallington,
was suspended by the Director for three days effective January, 13,
11958 for sale below filed. price. Re Sudol, Bulletin 1205, Item" 2%

i The prior record. of suspension of license for dissimilar
violatiOn occurring more than five years ago disregarded, the 1i--
cense will be suspended for ten days, with remission of five days.
for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of five days, gg ‘
Lesniewski, Bulletin 1581, Item 5.

Accordingly, it is, on this l9th day of October 1964,

CRETE ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-66, is-
ﬂsued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to Ben and
. Eniily's Bar, Inc,, t/a Sudol's, for premises 62 First Street, ' :
-Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days com-
~mencing at 3 a.m. Monday, October 26 1964, and terminating at 3 a,m.
- Baturday, October 31 1964.

'?JOSEPH”P;;EORDI"
" 'DIRECTOR "
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE
' REGULATION NO. 38 -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR PLEA.

‘ In the Matter of Disc1plinary
Proceedings against .

‘ Karl V, Kristensen, Executor
~  Estate of Herbert Wilson
t/a Johnsonburg Inn
Main Street
Frelinghuysen Township
PO Johnsonburg, New Jersey

CONCLUBLONS
AND ORDER

""Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
~License C-2, 1ssued by the Township
~.Commlt tee of the Township of SR
a@Frelinghuysen. Lo

ﬁ?Licensee, Pro se..
;Edward F. Ambrose; ESq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
RN ' Beverage Control.

ffBY THE DIRECTOR'

s i Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on o
;{September 25, 1964, he sold twelve cans of beer for off-premises
wconsumption during: prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of
f;State Regulation No. 38, _

_:1 a Absent prior record the 1icense will be suSpended for.f~
;ﬁfifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
=:leaving a net suspension of tendays. Re Dude's Bar, Inc.,

;EBulletin 1577, Itan 1. ‘ 4

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of October, 1964,

~ ORDERED that Plenary ‘Retail Consumption License C~2,
iqsued by the Township Committee of the Township of FrelinghuysenA_
. to Karl V. Kristensen,-Executor, Estate of Herbert Wilson, t/a
. Johnsonburg . Inn,. for premises on Main Street, Frelinghuysen : ‘f'
" Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for. ten (10) days,;
commencing at 7:00 a.m: Tuesday, October 27, 1964, and .. B
'{terminating at 7:00 a.m. Friday, Nbvember R 1964 R

JOSEPH P;fLORbii..
~ DIRECTOR.
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11, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE.TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED
' FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

James A, Maley :

t/a Duguesne Grille

22-24~26 8. Tennessee Avenue _ :

Atlantic City, New Jersey 'CONCLUSIONS
. ‘ AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

- License C-182, issued by the Board
of Commissioners of the City of
Atlantic City.

NN NG

”Licensee, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqos Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
: .Beverage Control.

'BY THE DIRECTORs

R Licensee pleads non vult to-a charge alleging that
‘on ‘October 2, 1964, he sold a glass of beer to a minor, age 18,
r*in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.

Absent prior. record, the license will be suSpended
for fifteen days, with rem1351on of five days for the plea
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Brunswick
,Grove. Inc,, Bulletin 1561, Item 7.

¢ Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of October,
19 4, o

, ORDERED that Plendry Retail Consumption License C-182,
- issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic
City to James A. Maley, t/a Duquesne Grille, for premises
22-24-26 S, Tennessee Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is
" hereby suspended for ten (105 days, commencing at 7:00 a.m.
Tuesday, October 27, 196/, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Friday,
November 6; 1964.

N 3

Director

Siae \j@ﬁ‘aw

éﬁwgeﬂggﬁ



